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85 UNION STREET, BRUNSWICK, ME  04011 
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AGENDA  
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85 UNION STREET  

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 4, 2025 

6:30 PM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

1. Roll Call 

 

2. Adjustments to the Agenda 

 

3. Correspondence  

 

4. Public Comment 

 

5. Approval of Minutes 

 
6. New Business 

a. Discussion about MOCA Responses to Questions  

 

7. Old Business 

a. Continued Discussion - Growth/Rural Area Boundary 

 

8. Other Business 

a. Next meeting date: October 2, 2025 

 

9. Adjourn 

There is an opportunity to attend this meeting in person or view the meeting via zoom. 
 

How to watch and comment via Zoom: 
 

Use the link below to join the webinar: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81079478221?pwd=l92UfR4R9IhzCXEbsWpcojsPKxY22e.1 

Passcode: yYP52U 
 

Comments are allowed during the public comment period at the discretion of the committee chair. 
Public comments must be submitted through the Zoom platform by “raising your hand” and being 

acknowledged by the host or by entering questions in the Q&A chat. 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81079478221?pwd=l92UfR4R9IhzCXEbsWpcojsPKxY22e.1
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BRUNSWICK QUESTIONS ON HOUSING BILLS WITH SUMMARY OF RESPONSES  
 
This List was used at our meeting with the new Maine Office of Community Affairs (MOCA) 
regarding LD 1829 on August 13, 2025.  Summary responses are pasted in below in red.  MOCA 
was represented by Hilary Gove and Ben Averill.  Brunswick area attendees included Rep. Poppy 
Arford, Sally Costello, Town Attorney Kristen Collins (Zoom), James Dealaman, Rep. Cheryl 
Golek (Zoom), Steve Walker, and Steve Weems.    
 
General 
 
LD 1829 contains a mixture of provisions relating to (1) ADUs, (2) “affordable housing,” and    
(3) all housing (housing in general).  As we work thorough today’s discussion, could you please 
note the breadth of application of each section of the bill?  Yes.  
 
We know there will be a rulemaking process prior to implementing LD 1829 and certain other 
housing bills.  What issues will this rulemaking cover?  How significant will the rules be?  For 
instance, will it be possible for a town like Brunswick, which has robust processes regarding 
land use and housing planning, to be granted density requirement waivers or other specific 
considerations if just cause for providing this flexibility can be demonstrated?  We think the 
rules should contain such provisions.  What flexibility do you think you have?  Or would this 
require future legislation amending LD 1829? 
 
There will be a rule-making process, covering LD 1829, and also LD 427 (housing parking 
requirements), and LD 997 (mandate to allow residential uses in commercial districts).  This 
process will be conducted by the new Maine Office of Community Affairs (MOCA), under 
general authority of the Department of Economic and Community Development (DECD).  These 
will be so-called routine rules (not subject to legislative review and approval).  MOCA’s goal is 
to have the rules out in Jan-Feb 2026 because the deadline for ordinance compliance for a 
community like Brunswick is July 1, 2026. The comment period for feedback about rulemaking 
is expected to open October – November. 
 
It appears the significance of the rules will be to clarify definitions and provisions in the new 
legislation that are not obvious in the legislation itself.  Call these technical or operational 
clarifications or refinements.  There does not appear to be room for a waiver or any other type 
of flexibility that is not expressly authorized in the legislation, so our hopes in this regard 
apparently would depend on future legislative changes to the State statutes. The Municipal 
Planning Assistance Program will also provide ongoing assistance for municipalities.   
 
What is the effective implementation date for LD 1829 for the Town of Brunswick?  The Town 
Council can adopt ordinances without approval of the voters.  Does this mean our compliance 
deadline is July 1, 2026?  Yes.  Kristen Collins has verified this. 
 
If Brunswick adopts a rate of growth ordinance, including its designated growth area (DGA) 
prior to July 1, 2026, will it be honored and allowed to stand by the State?  The answer appears 
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to be no.  LD 1829 prohibits a rate of growth ordinance that limits residential development in a 
designated growth area (DGA). 
 
Brunswick is on track to adopt an updated Comprehensive Plan later this year, as the result of a 
multi-year process initiated in 2018 and interrupted by the pandemic.  Is the Town still 
authorized to establish the boundaries of its designated growth area (DGA) where it believes 
these boundaries should be?   
 
Yes.  According to the existing Housing Opportunity Program: Municipal and Use and Zoning 
Ordinance rule, a “Designated growth area” means an area that is designated in a municipality’s 
or multi-municipal region’s comprehensive plan as suitable for orderly residential, commercial 
or industrial development, or any combination of those types of development, and into which 
most development projected over  (10) years is directed.  Apparently “most” development 
means at least 51%, and this may be a requirement in what ensues to remain qualified for 
certain types of State funding.  We do, however, appear to have great flexibility with this, and 
perhaps other, practical provisions in mind.  
 
For towns like Brunswick, who already are experiencing rapid housing growth, including some 
affordable and workforce housing, especially over the last five years, there is increasing concern 
about modulating growth.  Current municipal infrastructure and services (i.e., public schools, 
hospitals, traffic, emergency housing, sewer and wastewater infrastructure, etc.) may be 
reaching capacity.  As a result, more growth could require expensive expansions of these 
municipal infrastructure assets and services, especially if additional fast-paced growth is 
mandated by the State.  Does the State recognize this possibility as a potential result of a 
housing mandate and plan to assist in funding these expansions?  Asked but not answered, due 
to the rhetorical nature of the question. The legislation would not have any impact on requiring 
developments to demonstrate sufficient water and sewer utilities are available to serve 
development.  
 
Specific Sections of LD 1829 
 
Sec. 1.  Fire protection in ADUs.  It seems clear when fire suppression sprinklers are NOT 
required if the ADU is attendant to a single-family residence.  However, does this section mean 
fire suppression sprinklers WILL BE REQUIRED in all other situations, or will this be at the 
discretion of the municipality?  For example, what about an ADU that is within or attached to a 
duplex, or any other two-unit property (e.g., an owner-occupied home with a separate rental 
unit)?  [Comment: this could be a seriously discourage construction of ADUs.]   
 
This appears to be an example of where LD 1829 needs clarification.  The apparent intent of this 
provision is to encourage the designation and/or construction of ADUs.  The Office of the State 
Fire Marshall has jurisdiction on this matter, so the MOCA people demurred on this question.  
 
Sec. 2.  Definition of ADU.  Does the new language include commercial or multi-use buildings as 
well as multi-family residential structures?  In other words, does the ADU definition apply only 
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to properties exclusively in residential use?  [Comment: Note potential overlap or confusion 
with LD 997.]  
 
This is the type of question MOCA hopes to address in the rulemaking process.     
 
Sec. 3.  Differential ordinances.  Please note the above general question about a rate of growth 
ordinance adopted prior to July 1, 2026.  Also, what is the practical application of the exception 
at the end of this section of LD 1829 (“except as authorized by this chapter”)?  What does this 
mean? 
 
This appears to be a drafting oversight in the legislation which has no substantive meaning.   
 
Sec. 4.  Density requirements.  What is the meaning of “multifamily dwellings” in line 2 of this 
section?  How does the new ADU provision affect this definition? If there is a lot with a single-
family dwelling with an attached (or detached) ADU does this make it a multifamily dwelling for 
the purpose of the density bonuses for affordable housing?  
 
This will be addressed in the rulemaking process, presumably.     
 
Sec. 6.  Plumbing inspections.  What problem is this section meant to solve?  Unanswered. 
 
Sec. 7.  Number of dwelling units allowed.  Are we correct in reading that this section applies to 
any type of housing, not just affordable housing, and usurps a municipality’s authority to limit 
the number of dwelling units per lot, no matter where the lot is located in the community (e.g., 
growth zone, rural zone, contract zoning area)?  Or does this section apply to affordable 
housing only?  [Comment: Why not just eliminate local zoning altogether?] 
 
The section applies to all housing, not just affordable housing, in any area of a municipality in 
which residential use is allowed.  This provides for at least three units per lot in any area 
(including rural areas) and four in a designated growth area or area served by public water and 
sewer.  It does not specify minimum lot size or address the possibility of a clustering 
requirement. (See Section 9 of LD 1829 below.) 
 
Sec. 8.  Density provisions (apparently).  What is being repealed in this section?  Not specifically 
discussed, but this section was repealed to so there are not overlapping provisions that 
increase the base density. (Note: 30-A MRSA §4364-A, sub-§2, applies to locations in growth 
area or served by public water/sewer and allows affordable housing development where 
multifamily dwellings are allowed to have a dwelling unit density of at least 2 1/2 times the 
base density that is otherwise allowed in that location and may not require more than 2 off-
street parking spaces for every 3 units.) 
 
Sec. 9.  Lot size and density allowance.  Does this section apply to any type of housing or is it 
limited to affordable housing?  [Comment: The Brunswick P&D Dept. has a chart about this.] 
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 In subsection A, within a designated growth area with water/sewer service, does this 
translate to a minimum of 11 units per acre (i.e.,  1,250 sf/dwelling unit for the first 4 dwelling 
units plus 5,000 sf of lot area for the subsequent units)? 
 In subsection B, outside a designated growth area with water/sewer service, does this 
translate to a minimum of 9 units per acre (i.e.,  a minimum of 2 dwelling units on the first 
5,000 sf lot plus 5,000 sf of lot area for the subsequent units)?  Plus an ADU? 
 In subsection C, within a designated growth area but without water/sewer service, does 
this translate to the maximum allowed by the State’s septic system provisions? Plus an ADU? 
 
Of paramount importance, this section applies to any form of housing.  Further clarifications of 
these provisions will be included in the rules, including how ADUs are counted, apparently. 
 
 
Sec. 11.  Plumbing Inspections.  What is the point of this?  What problem is it solving?  
Redundant. 
 
Sec 12.  Planning Board approval not required for 4 or fewer dwelling units within a structure.  
Does this apply to affordable housing units only or all multi-family housing units?  
 
This applies broadly to all multi-family housing units, affordable or not.  Presumably this will be 
clarified further in the rulemaking process. This provision does not preclude other 
reviews/processes triggering.  
 
Sec. 13.  ADUs allowed.  What is the purpose and meaning of this section?  Is it redundant?  
Does it allow an ADU attendant to any kind of building if the building is in a zone that allows 
residential structures?  As a result, could an ADU be located in association with a commercial or 
mixed-use building? 
 
This was unclear, although it appears to be addressed by LD 997, which has blanket provisions 
for residential uses in commercial buildings that are located in zones where residential use is 
permitted.  It should be addressed in the rulemaking process. 
 
Sec. 13 & Sec. 14.  Multi-use structure.  What is the definition of a “multi-use structure?”  To be 
covered in rulemaking. 
 
Sec. 20.  Subdivision law changes.  Can you please explain the purpose and meaning of the 
subdivision law changes?  Is one practical effect of this law, as amended, to allow for an ADU 
that is constructed to be designated a condominium unit and sold separately from the lot with 
the structure that qualifies the lot for construction of an ADU on it? 
 
The MOCA representatives with whom we were meeting pointed out that MOCA will be 
concerned primarily with the housing provisions of LD 1829.  The land use provisions (including 
the administration of the State’s Subdivision statues are still under the jurisdiction of the 
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Department of Agriculture, Conservation and forestry (DACF).  With this in mind the MOCA 
folks demurred on the questions about land use.    
 
Sec. 21.  How does the deadline requiring municipal compliance with this section of July 1, 2027 
relate to the general deadline for compliance of July 1, 2026 (see Sec. 23)?  This question was 
based on a misreading of LD 1829, and is irrelevant. 
 
Sec. 23.  Application.  What is the overall significance of this deadline for compliance of July 1, 
2026 for LD 1829?  Does this in effect change the effective date of the law for municipalities?  
What happens between the effective date of LD 1829 as a statute and July 1, 2026? 
 
The MOCA sponsored rulemaking process will take place between the effective date of LD 1829 
(sometime in October 2025) and the municipal compliance date of July 1, 2026, for a 
community like Brunswick.  MOCA is holding listening sessions now, intends to publish draft 
rules in October, post a 30-day review and comment period, and publish the final rules in early 
2026.   
 
More General Questions 
 
We could not locate a definition for affordable housing as this term is used in LD 1829.  Since 
there are different definitions for various types of housing, and these are tied to Area Median 
Income (AMI), which is continuously in a state of flux, will this achieve the kinds of outcomes 
municipalities need/want?  The MIX of housing unit types and relative LEVELS of affordability 
are important in getting the kinds of affordable and workforce housing needed.  There are 
many points of view within every municipality about what is most desirable, including the scope 
of various forms of housing, writ large.  What is your understanding about the overall objective 
of the State, as expressed in LD 1829?  Is the official state policy now “more housing of all types 
everywhere, regardless of a community’s sense of what is best?”  What provisions are likely to 
emerge that would allow for solutions acceptable to individual municipal sentiment?  This was 
essentially a rhetorical question, left unanswered!  
 
Does the 80% of Area Median Income (AMI) have a statutory or rule significance for rental 
housing and similarly the 120% of AMI for owned housing? 
 
See DECD, Chapter 5, Housing Opportunity Program : Municipal Land Use and Zoning Ordinance 
Rule.  According to this rule, “Affordable housing development” means 
 

1. For rental housing, a development in which a household whose income does not exceed 
80% of the median income for the area as defined by the United States Department of 
Housing and Urban Development under the United States Housing Act of 1937, Public 
Law 75-412, 50 Stat. 888, Section 8, as amended, can afford 51% or more of the units in 
the development without spending more than 30% of the household’s monthly income 
on housing costs: and  
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2. For owned housing, a development in which a household whose income does not 
exceed 120% of the median income for the area as defined by the United States 
Department of Housing and Urban Development under the United States Housing Act of 
1937, Public Law 75-412, 50 Stat. 888, Section 8, as amended, can afford 51% or more of 
the units in the development without spending more than 30% of the household’s 
monthly income on housing costs. 
 

3. For purposes of this definition, “housing costs” include, but are not limited to: 
 
a. For a rental unit, the cost of rent and any utilities (electric, heat, water, sewer, 

and/or trash) that the household pays separately from the rent; and 
 

b. For an ownership unit, the cost of mortgage principal and interest, real estate taxes 
(including assessments) private mortgage insurance, homeowner’s insurance, 
condominium fees, and homeowners’ association fees. 

 
Will the rules speak to the status of certain nonprofit entities which do not pay property taxes 
to municipalities, increasing the demand for municipal infrastructure and services, thereby 
increasing the burden on residential taxpayers?  Another rhetorical question, not answered. 
 
What is the intent and probable practical effect of LD 997?  Is this intended to encourage the 
use of underutilized buildings in commercial areas for housing or is it meant to allow housing to 
be built just about anywhere, according to State law? 
 
To be addressed in the rulemaking process. Terms like, ‘Unreasonable costs,’ can be defined 
during rulemaking. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Town of Brunswick, Maine 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

 

Planning MEMORANDUM  
 
TO: Comprehensive Plan Update Steering Committee (CPUSC) 
  

FROM: Jimmy Dealaman, Principal Planner  
   
DATE: September  3, 2025 
 

SUBJECT: Location Specific Capital Investment Analysis  
 

 
I. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

At the August 21st meeting the CPUSC sought more information about where anticipated capital 
investment is located, as it continues to review where the growth area, and limited growth area, and 
rural areas should be recommended in the town. 
 
Concerning capital-related investments, the State’s (Chapter 208) requirements on comprehensive 
plans require: 

• Locate new public facilities comprising at least 75% of new municipal growth-related capital 
investments in designated growth areas. 

• Direct a minimum of 75% of new municipal growth-related capital investments into 
designated growth areas identified in the Future Land Use Plan. 

 
II. SUMMARY 

Staff broadly examined the currently adopted 2026-2030 Capital Improvements Plan (CIP) and 
manually mapped approximate known1 project locations and cost of investment data. The data was 
analyzed to total these investments within two geospatial areas (Attachment 1) the committee was 
interested in learning about: 

• Scenario A.  Identified Residential and Higher Density Areas 
• Scenario B. Primarily Area with Median Parcel Unit Density by Zone (>2 units/acre) 

 
Growth Area 
Scenario 

 Growth Area  Limited Growth 
Area 

 Rural Area Percentage of Growth 
Area Investment 

Scenario A $45,999,520 $10,147,000 $5,825,000 74.23% 

Scenario B $52,137,520 $4,009,000 $5,825,000 84.13% 

Staff Comment: 
• The only new public facility contained in the CIP is for a new Public Works facility. Its location 

is within the growth area in both scenarios.  
• The estimated investment under Scenario A is slightly less than the 75% requirement, 

however much of the recommended capital investment (17%) that was not mapped is 
anticipated to occur within existing dense areas of the town and staff do not have concerns 
that actual investment would be less than 75 percent. Therefore, the estimated investment in 
either Scenario A and B does not appear to conflict with state capital investment rules.  
 

III. ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment 1.  Growth Area Scenarios A and B 

Attachment 2. Pages from 26-30 CIP - Projects Recommended for Funding  
(highlighted included in analysis)   

 
1 This analysis did not map capital investment without a clear location specified in the CIP. The analysis accounts for 
~83% of all recommended capital improvements funding and does not represent all anticipated capital investment.   
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Project Summary

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 TOTAL FUNDING 

I.  PROJECTS RECOMMENDED FOR FUNDING

Capital Improvements
Infrastructure

Federal/Mason/Water Ped Xing 40,400$         -$                -$                  -$               -$               -$                  -$                  TIF Rev (DT)
Federal/Mason/Water Ped Xing 161,600         -                      -                        -                     -                     -                        -                        M.D.O.T
Mobility Infrastructure 50,000           -                      -                        -                     -                     -                        -                        Gen. Fund Bal.
Mobility Infrastructure 100,000         -                      -                        -                     -                     -                        -                        TIF Rev(CC/DT)
Edwards Field Parking Lot 525,000         -                      -                        -                     -                     -                        -                        Gen. Fund Bal.
Range Road Culvert 200,000         -                      -                        -                     -                     -                        -                        Gen. Fund Bal.
Cooks Corner Ped Access Mgmt 150,000         -                      -                        -                     -                     -                        -                        TIF Rev (CC)
Old Bath Rd Water Main Ext. 3,925,000      -                      -                        -                     -                     -                        -                        Grants/Reserves
MaineDOT RAISE projects 29,860,000    -                      -                        -                     -                     -                        -                        Fed/State Grants
MaineDOT RAISE projects 3,662,000      -                      -                        -                     -                     -                        -                        TIF Bonds (DT)

29 Jordan Ave Culvert & Reconstr -                     3,009,000       -                        -                     -                     -                        3,009,000         G.O. Bonds
31 MaineDOT Municipal Partnership 367,000         538,000          464,625            551,250         2,000,000      -                        3,553,875         TIF Rev (BL)
31 MaineDOT Municipal Partnership 487,000         538,000          1,089,625         551,250         625,000         -                        2,803,875         M.D.O.T
31 MaineDOT Municipal Partnership -                     -                      2,435,000         -                     -                     -                        2,435,000         G.O. Bonds
33 Bicycle/Pedestrian Improvements -                     100,000          -                        -                     -                     -                        100,000            Gen. Fund Bal.
35 Speed Signs -                     100,000          -                        -                     -                     -                        100,000            Gen. Fund Bal.
37 Cushing Street -                     200,000          -                        -                     -                     -                        200,000            Gen. Fund Bal.
37 Cushing Street -                     -                      1,500,000         -                     -                     -                        1,500,000         G.O. Bonds
39 Columbia Avenue -                     -                      -                        200,000         -                     -                        200,000            Gen. Fund Bal.
39 Columbia Avenue -                     -                      -                        -                     1,500,000      -                        1,500,000         G.O. Bonds
41 Traffic Signal Upgrades -                     -                      -                        4,500,000      -                     -                        4,500,000         M.D.O.T
41 Traffic Signal Upgrades -                     -                      -                        350,000         -                     -                        350,000            Impact Fees
41 Traffic Signal Upgrades -                     -                      -                        550,000         -                     -                        550,000            Gen. Fund Bal.
43 Cooks Corner Revitalization 200,000         200,000          200,000            200,000         200,000         200,000            1,000,000         TIF Rev (CC)
45 Allagash Drive Realignment -                     -                      402,500            -                     -                     -                        402,500            TIF Rev (CC & BL)
45 Allagash Drive Realignment -                     -                      2,302,500         -                     -                     -                        2,302,500         Grants/Reserves
47 Stephen Drive Extension -                     -                      1,950,000         -                     -                     -                        1,950,000         TIF  Bonds (CC)
49 Richards Drive Culvert -                     -                      370,000            -                     -                     -                        370,000            Gen. Fund Bal.
51 Sparwell Drive Culvert -                     -                      1,000,000         -                     -                     -                        1,000,000         G.O. Bonds
53 Bunganuc Rd Culvert 50,000           100,000          -                        -                     -                     -                        100,000            Gen. Fund Bal.
53 Bunganuc Rd Culvert -                     -                      2,000,000         -                     -                     -                        2,000,000         G.O. Bonds
55 River Road Culvert -                     75,000            500,000            500,000         -                     -                        1,075,000         Gen. Fund Bal.
57 Pleasant Hill & Highland Culverts -                     -                        1,750,000      -                     -                        1,750,000         G.O. Bonds
59 Coffin's Ice Pond Bridge -                     110,000          -                        -                     -                     -                        110,000            Gen. Fund Bal.
61 Police Station Parking Lot -                     300,000          -                        -                     -                     -                        300,000            Gen. Fund Bal.
Total Infrastructure 39,778,000       5,270,000          14,214,250          9,152,500         4,325,000         200,000               33,161,750          

2026-2030 CIP(2)
Project Summary Page 2
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2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 TOTAL FUNDING 

Facilities
BHS Bleacher Replacement 250,000$       -$                    -$                      -$                   -$                   -$                      -$                      Gen. Fund Bal.
BJHS Curtain Wall Windows 168,000         -                      -                        -                     -                     -                        -                        Gen. Fund Bal.

63 Rec Ctr Roof - gymnasium -                     600,000          -                        -                     -                     -                        600,000            Gen. Fund Bal.
65 CML Façade & Stairs Repair -                     102,520          -                        -                     -                     -                        102,520            Gen. Fund Bal.
67 BHS Windows -                     -                      465,000            520,000         -                     -                        985,000            G.O. Bonds
69 BJHS Windows -                     190,000          -                        -                     -                     -                        190,000            Gen. Fund Bal.
71 BHS Crooker Theater Lighting -                     140,000          -                        -                     -                     -                        140,000            Gen. Fund Adv.
73 Public Works Facility 120,000         2,000,000       16,315,000       -                     -                     20,975,000       39,290,000       G.O. Bonds
Total Facilities 538,000            3,032,520          16,780,000          520,000            -                        20,975,000          41,307,520          

Capital Acquisitions / Other
75 Cruiser Mobile Data Terminals -$                   100,000$        -$                      -$                   -$                   -$                      100,000$          Gen. Fund Bal.
77 BHS Generator -                     150,000          -                        -                     -                     -                        150,000            Gen. Fund Bal.
77 BHS Generator -                     450,000          -                        -                     -                     -                        450,000            Grants/Reserves
Total Capital Acquisitions/Other -                     700,000          -                        -                     -                     -                        700,000            

Total Capital Improvements 40,316,000$     9,002,520$        30,994,250$        9,672,500$       4,325,000$       21,175,000$        75,169,270$        

Annual Programs/Reserves
Municipal Vehicle/Equipment/Facilities/IT Reserves
20 Fire Vehicle/Equip Replacement 133,770$       153,836$        176,911$          203,447$       233,965$       269,059$          1,037,218$       Munic. Rev.
21 Police Vehicle/Equip Replacement 190,008         199,508          209,484            219,958         230,956         242,504            1,102,410         Munic. Rev.
22 PW Vehicle/Equip Replacement 429,286         450,750          473,288            499,319         526,781         558,388            2,508,526         Munic. Rev.
23 P&R Vehicle/Equip Replacement 70,980           74,529            78,255              82,168           86,277           90,590              411,820            Munic. Rev.
24 Facilities Repair Program 275,000         300,000          325,000            350,000         375,000         400,000            1,750,000         Munic. Rev.
25 IT/Cable TV Equipment 250,000         275,000          300,000            325,000         350,000         375,000            1,625,000         Munic. Rev.

1,349,044      1,453,623       1,562,938         1,679,892      1,802,978      1,935,541         8,434,973         
Annual Public Works Programs

PW - Sidewalks 125,000         150,000          150,000            175,000         225,000         250,000            950,000            Munic. Rev.
28 PW - Street Resurfacing/Rehab 2,250,000      2,400,000       2,600,000         2,700,000      2,800,000      2,900,000         13,400,000       Munic. Rev.
Total annual work programs 2,375,000      2,550,000       2,750,000         2,875,000      3,025,000      3,150,000         14,350,000       

Total Municipal Programs/Reserves 3,724,044$       4,003,623$        4,312,938$          4,554,892$       4,827,978$       5,085,541$          22,784,973$        

School Department
26 School Annual Work Program 745,500         1,403,800       538,800            1,074,700      1,896,200      1,370,400         6,283,900         School Rev.

School Vehicle Replacement 294,665         300,000          345,000            395,000         455,000         525,000            2,020,000         School Rev.
Total School Programs/Reserves 1,040,165$       1,703,800$        883,800$             1,469,700$       2,351,200$       1,895,400$          8,303,900$          

Total Annual Programs/Reserves 4,764,209$       5,707,423$        5,196,738$          6,024,592$       7,179,178$       6,980,941$          31,088,873$        

Total Recommended Prog./Res. 45,080,209$     14,709,943$      36,190,988$        15,697,092$     11,504,178$     28,155,941$        106,258,143$      
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